
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Brian Dunn (Chair)

Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Chris Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, 
Joe Johnson, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, 
Tony Sharps, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and David Wisinger

+ 1 Conservative Member

CS/NG

3 March 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY 
HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2015 at 10.30 AM to consider 
the following items.

**Members are asked to note the change to the start time of this meeting**

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 18 December 
2014 and the minutes from the joint meeting of the Community Profile and 
Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Lifelong Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2 February 2015.

Public Document Pack



2

4 FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND - PRESENTATION (Pages 
13 - 30)
Report of Chief Executive enclosed.

A presentation will be delivered from Colin Evans, an Associate of the 
Community Foundation in Wales and Tom Barham from the Foundation.  

5 QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENTPLAN MONITORING REPORT (Pages 31 - 
46)
Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 50)
Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.



COMMUNITY PROFILE AND PARTNERSHIPS 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 DECEMBER 2014

Minutes of the meeting of the Community Profile and Partnerships Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, 
Mold on Thursday, 18 December 2014.

PRESENT:   Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors:  Paul Cunningham, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Joe Johnson, 
Brian Lloyd, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Christine Jones

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Ron Hampson, Dave Mackie and David Roney.  
Chief Executive

CONTRIBUTORS:  (For minute no.36) Ms. Rosemary Howell and Mr.Dafydd 
Rees Owen, Representatives of Samaritans organisation.  (For minute no.37) 
Team Leader Community Safety, Chief Inspector Sharon McCairn, North 
Wales Police Service, and Anti Social Behaviour Coordinator 

ATTENDANCE:  Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

35. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 
2014, were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

36. SAMARITANS

The Chairman welcomed and introduced Rosemary Howell, 
Samaritans National Trustee and Director of the Chester Branch, and Mr 
Dafydd Rees Owen, Director of the Rhyl Branch, Samaritans, and invited 
them to give a presentation on the work of the Samaritans organisation.    The 
main points of the presentation were as follows:

 What the Samaritans do and who they support
 Values
 How the Samaritans provide support
 Community challenges

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 Working together

Ms. Howell gave background information and reported that the 
Samaritans operated from 201 branches across England, Ireland, Scotland 
and Wales and also provided a correspondence branch and a festival branch.   
She explained that the Samaritans was a voluntary led charity which had over 
17,000 volunteers and around 100 paid staff and provided a 24 hour service 
365 days a year.  She commented on the continuing demand for help and 
support services and the need for volunteers to come forward.   

She explained that the Samaritans’ vision was that fewer people would 
die by suicide and worked to achieve this by always
[...]
 expressed thanks to Gerwyn Davies and 
his team for their hard work and support in addressing the incidents of ASB he 
had raised.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomed the new legislative powers and the approach 
to implementation as outlined in the report. 

 
38. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman indicated that there would be a slight change in the 
order of business to bring forward agenda item 7: Quarter 2 Improvement 
Plan Monitoring report.    
 

39. QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT   

Members received a report on the 2014/15 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report relevant to the Committee.  The report covered the period 
July – September 2014.  

The Member Engagement Manager advised that the following 
Improvement Plan sub-priority report was attached to the Report for the 
Committee’s consideration:

 Community Safety

Page 6



The Chairman invited Members to raise questions.  

Councillor Ian Dunbar commented on the challenge of ensuring that 
drug and alcohol service users attended appointments.  The Team Leader 
Community Safety responded that it was always a challenge to encourage 
service users to attend appointments which was exacerbated if they did not 
have access to their own transport. One way that the Community Drug and 
Alcohol Team sought to address this, using Welsh Government funding, was 
through providing bus passes to clients to enable them to access the 
treatment they required.

RESOLVED:

That the progress with Community Safety be endorsed. 

40. STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MID YEAR REVIEW   

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report on the mid 
year assessments for the progress of the Local Service Board Priorities.   He 
provided background information and reported that the Local Service Board 
(LSB) had published its Single Integrated Plan (SIP) focussing on four 
priorities which was supported by the work of the LSB related strategic 
partnerships.  He advised that Flintshire’s LSB had adopted the four priorities 
of the LSB, and the SIP brought together the commitments and activities into 
one plan.  A mid year assessment of the four priorities was appended to the 
report for Members’ consideration.  

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on the positive progress made 
concerning the sub-priority areas in Priority 1.  He also referred to Priority 3 
and the opening of the Flying Start Centre in Connah’s Quay and asked if the 
registration of the childcare provider had been confirmed by the CSSIW.  It 
was agreed that the Member Engagement Manager would make enquiries 
and provide a written response to Councillor Shotton.   Councillor Shotton also 
referred to the introduction of Universal Credit in Shotton and commented on 
the need for close monitoring as more complex cases came forward.   

.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

41. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme of the Committee.  He reminded Members that the next meeting 
of the Committee to be held on 2 February 2015, would be a joint meeting 
with the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee to facilitate the 
attendance of David Jones, Principal, Coleg Cambria.  He invited Members to 

Page 7



send him any questions they wished to raise to the Principal in advance of the 
meeting to enable a more detailed response to be provided during the 
meeting.

Members considered the Forward Work Programme and it was agreed 
that an invitation would be extended to Mr. Winston Roddick, Police & Crime 
Commissioner, to attend the meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held 
on 11 May 2015.   

The Member Engagement Manager invited Members to forward any 
suggestions for topics they may wish to be included in the Forward Work 
Programme to the Vice-Chair or himself.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed; and

(b) That Mr. Winston Roddick, Police & Crime Commissioner, be invited to 
attend the meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held on 11 May 
2015.   

42. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of public in 
attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 4.05 p.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



JOINT COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS AND
LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 FEBRUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Community Profile & Partnerships and 
Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Alyn & Deeside Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 2 February 
2015

PRESENT:
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Brian Lloyd, Dave 
Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Ian Roberts, David Roney, Paul 
Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mrs. Janine Beggan, Mr. David Hÿtch, Mrs. Rebecca 
Stark and Rev. John Thelwell

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Brian Dunn, Mike Lowe, Ian 
Smith and David Wisinger

ALSO PRESENT: Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Social 
Services

CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Executive and Chief 
Officer (Education & Youth)

Mr. David Jones OBE, Principal/Chief Executive of Coleg Cambria

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager, Housing & Learning 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Member Engagement Manager sought nominations for a Chair for 
the meeting.  Councillor Ian Dunbar’s nomination for Councillor Ian Roberts 
was duly seconded and supported by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ian Roberts be appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

2. THE LATE COUNCILLOR STELLA JONES

The Chairman took the opportunity to pay tribute to the late Councillor 
Stella Jones who had been a valuable member of the Lifelong Learning 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  He spoke about the way in which Councillor 
Jones had served her community well and asked that the Committee observe 
a mom
[...]
ution.

5. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.12am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 12



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

SUBJECT: FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To provide members with an update on the progress and performance 
of the Flintshire Community Endowment Fund since its launch in 
September 2013.

1.02 To receive a presentation from Colin Evans, an Associate of the 
Community Foundation in Wales and Tom Barham from the 
Foundation.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Flintshire Community Endowment Fund was established in 
September 2013 following Cabinet approval to transfer approximately 
£200k of 16 educational trust funds which were moribund or 
ineffective to the Community Foundation in Wales.

2.02 The Fund has since been managed and invested by the Community 
Foundation in Wales; and for the first 2 years it was agreed that an 
annual amount of £10k would be available for grants.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The representatives from the Community Foundation in Wales will 
provide an update on the fund’s performance at the meeting.

3.02 Two grant panels have been held (in January and February 2015) and 
grants awarded to 17 applicants totalling over £15k.

3.03 The fund is currently promoted via the Council’s website, Flintshire 
Local Voluntary Council and via the schools and local educational 
organisations.  Further promotion has been recently undertaken at the 
County Forum and will be enhanced during 2015 with specific 
targeted promotion.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 The Committee continues to support the work of the Community 
Endowment Foundation and its work in Flintshire.

4.02 The Committee receives a further annual update in 2016.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 The financial performance of the Fund will be discussed with the 
Foundation representatives at the meeting.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 The aims of the fund support alleviation of poverty by providing 
opportunity for educational grant awards.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 The general principles of the Fund support environmental projects.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 The general principles of the Fund support equality impacts.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 There are no personnel implications of this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 No consultation is required.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 Consultation with a wide range of community groups has been 
undertaken when promoting the fund.

12.00 APPENDICES
12.01 Flintshire Community Endowment Fund: Impact Report March 2015.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Reports to Community Profile and Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: October 2012 and Cabinet: November 2012

Contact Officer: Karen Armstrong
Telephone: 01352 702740
Email: Karen.armstrong@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 14



 

www.cfiw.org.uk  

FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND 
IMPACT REPORT MARCH 2015 

P
age 15



FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND | IMPACT REPORT 2014       2 

CONTENTS           

 

 
Introduction     3 

 

News      5 

 

Fund History & Overview   7 

 

Financial Performance   8  

 

Fund Statement    9 

 

Additional Services     10    

 

Summary of Grants    11 

 

Analysis     12     

 

Case Studies     13   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 16



FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND | IMPACT REPORT 2014       3 

INTRODUCTION 

The Flintshire Community Endowment 

Fund is a key element of the Community 

Foundation in Wales’ endowment 

portfolio, building a long-term source of 

funding for communities across Wales.  

 

We are delighted that after the first year 

of managing this Fund we can report on 

some excellent initial grants made, 

alongside responsible, intelligent 

stewarding of the capital.  This has seen 

the endowment grow whilst generating 

income from dividends and fixed interest 

to put towards future grant-making, 

enabling us to invest more money to help 

individuals and communities across 

Flintshire to flourish.  

 

Our vision is for a Wales with a thriving 

voluntary and community sector where 

local people have the financial resources 

to deliver projects addressing local 

needs.  For the Foundation, the transfer 

of the Flintshire trusts wasn’t the end of 

a journey, but rather the beginning.  We 

want to nurture a new generation of 

philanthropists in order to deliver the 

long-term sources of funding that 

communities in Flintshire need.  Under 

the umbrella of the Flintshire Community 

Endowment Fund we have launched two 

new Funds in Flintshire: the Hawarden 

Trust for Sickness and Poverty Relief; 

and the Dory Fund, sparked by a private 

client with a successful Flintshire 

business who wanted to provide 

education bursaries to enable students 

to pursue excellence.  The development 

of new Funds for Flintshire is 

underpinned by our North East Wales 

Strategic Development Group which is 

made up of local business people, 

council representatives, professional 

advisors, including Flintshire resident 

Patricia Carlin from the County Council’s 

Community and Enterprise Portfolio, and 

is chaired by a Foundation Trustee, Lloyd 

Fitzhugh, who is Deputy Lord Lieutenant 

for Clwyd.  

 

The Flintshire Community Endowment 

Fund is an excellent example of how 

philanthropy, and in particular, 

endowment, can bring  benefits to 

individuals and communities in 

perpetuity, giving people the confidence 

and reassurance to invest their time and 

talent in worthwhile causes which make 

a real impact. 

  
We continue to be appreciative of the 

excellent and supportive working 

relationship with Flintshire County 

[...]
ephen Hammersley CBE, CEO of UK 

Community Foundations

Colin Everett, Liza Kellett, Lloyd FitzHugh, 

Christine Sheibani & Cllr Chris Bithell at the 

Flintshire Fund Launch, November 2013 

P
age 18



FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND | IMPACT REPORT 2014       5 

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION IN WALES NEWS
 

We are pleased to report that our grant-

making has continued to increase year 

on year, distributing almost £2.2 million 

last year – a new ‘high’– to over 433 

groups and individuals, supporting over 

4,600 volunteers and 38,000 

beneficiaries.  Our endowment portfolio 

currently stands at over £10m, a long-

term, sustainable source of funding for 

communities across Wales.  

 

The establishment of the Fund for Wales, 

a national endowment fund for Wales, 

makes Wales the first nation in the world 

to have its own dedicated community 

focused endowment fund. HRH Prince of 

Wales is the patron of the Fund and we 

are now mid-way through a three-year £1 

million match challenge from BIG Lottery 

to encourage philanthropy through 

donations to this Fund.  

 

NEW FUNDS AT THE FOUNDATION 
We were delighted to recently announce 

our first one million pound private donor, 

establishing a Fund at the Foundation for 

communities in rural West Wales.  A truly 

remarkable act of philanthropy which we 

hope will act as a beacon to other 

philanthropists across Wales.  

In north east Wales, we have established 

three new Funds in the last nine months. 

Operating under the Flintshire 

Community Endowment Fund, the 

Hawarden Trust for Sickness and Poverty 

Relief provides crisis support for people 

in the parish of Hawarden.  The trustees 

transferred £277,000 to the stewardship 

of the Foundation, from which £20,000 

was designated for immediate grant-

making.  We are working with the 

Council’s Social Services Unit to promote 

the Fund and signpost applicants to the 

Foundation.  Two successful Flintshire 

business people have set
[...]
ong partnership 

between the local council and the 

Community Foundation in Wales, and 

looked forward to this fund stimulating 

more philanthropic giving in Flintshire.  

 
 

P
age 20



FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND | IMPACT REPORT 2014       7 

FUND HISTORY & OVERVIEW  
 

HISTORY 
The Flintshire Community Endowment 

Fund was established in September 

2013 following the decision by Flintshire 

County Council to transfer the assets 

obtained following the closure of a range 

of historic trust funds to a new ‘umbrella’ 

Fund at the Community Foundation in 

Wales.  The Fund was officially launched 

in November 2013 at Airbus in 

Broughton.   

 

The value of the endowment on transfer 

was £178,998.  After careful 

stewardship under the expert eye of our 

specialist fund managers and 

investment committee the value of the 

assets at December 2014 now stands at 

£184,682, a capital gain of 3.2%.  With 

dividend income of £9,584 it gives a 

total return to the Fund of 8.5%.  
 

 

OVERVIEW 
Flintshire Community Endowment Fund 

grants are awarded at an annual grants 

panel.  The Fund has its own grants 

panel which is made up of six members, 

each with good knowledge and 

experience of the needs within Flintshire.  

The members are nominated by the 

Council and serve for a minimum period 

of three years.  The current members 

are: 

 

 Karen Armstrong, Flintshire 

Council Officer 

 Trevor Jones, Flintshire Council 

Officer 

 Aaron Shotton, Leader, Flintshire 

County Council 

 June Brady, Flintshire County 

Voluntary Council 

 Tim Newhouse, Flintshire County 

Councillor 

 Christine Sheibani, local 

businesswoman and 

philanthropist 

 

 

The Panel is chaired by a senior staff 

member of the Community Foundation in 

Wales.  Panel recommendations are 

presented to the Foundation’s board of 

trustees which reviews and ratifies grant 

decisions.  The input and knowledge of 

panel members has been invaluable and 

ensured that all grant decisions are 

made locally, informed by knowledge of 

local needs and priorities. 

 

All grants are awarded subject to strict 

terms & conditions and are monitored 

after six months to ensure compliance 

with the terms of the grant and to 

measure the impact of the grants on 

individuals and communities.

P
age 21



FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND | IMPACT REPORT 2014       8 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
The Foundation’s investment strategy 

is to offer Fund holders a grant 

making capability that increases with 

inflation whilst maintaining the real 

value of both its capital and income 

for charitable purposes over an 

economic cycle through a diversified 

portfolio with a moderate risk profile. 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE   
 

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 
The value of the Flintshire Community 

Endowment Fund on transfer in Autumn 

2013 was £178,998.  An additional 

£20,000 was top-sliced in order to 

provide immediate grant-making over 

years one and two.  

 

In accordance with our investment 

strategy, which manages risk through a 

diversified portfolio split between two 

investment managers, the endowment 

was invested with Rathbones (a 

segregated fund) and M&G Investments 

(pooled).  

 

The Performance of the investment 

managers is monitored on a regular 

basis by the Foundation’s Finance 

Manager and scrutinised quarterly by the 

Finance, Risk & Investment Committee.  

A full review of our Investment Managers 

is carried out every three years. 

 

The value of the endowment as at 31 

December 2014 was £184,682, a 3.2% 

increase since the point of investment in 

late 2013.  To date, the endowment has 

generated £9,584 in investment income 

from dividends and interest, which will 

support future grant-making.  This gives 

a total return figure performance of 8.5% 

over the first fourteen months of 

managing the trust.  This capital 

performance should be viewed in the 

context of an underperf
[...]
us 

Educational development of school aged 

children and young people  

Ysgol Maes Hyfryd Specialist High 

School £380 

To provide a canoe exploration of a 

section of the Llangollen Canal as part of 

the John Muir Award 

School based projects that support health 

matters and healthy living 

Cylch Meithrin Terrig £750 

To provide young children with the 

opportunity to learn through play in the 

medium of Welsh 

Educational development of children in the 

early years 

Broughton Pre-school Playgroup 

and Toddlers £750 

To offer early years education to pre-

school children and support to families 

Educational development of children in the 

early years 

 

£4,830 

              

P
age 25



FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND | IMPACT REPORT 2014       12 

ANALYSIS 
 

Below is the analysis of grant support 

provided by the Foundation to Flintshire 

based individuals and community 

groups. 

 

The Flintshire Community Endowment 

Fund awarded seven grants in 2013/14 

to the value of £4,830. 
 

The grants have supported activities in 

the following areas: 
 

Educational development of children in 

the early years: for example grants to 

Cylch Meithrin Terrig and Broughton Pre-

School Playgroup and Toddlers. 

 

Educational development of school aged 

children and young people , including 

grants to 2480 (Holywell) Squadron Air 

Training Corp and Plas Derw Trust Ltd. 

 

School based projects that support 

health matters and healthy living, such 

as the grant to Ysgol Maes Hyfryd 

Specialist High School. 

 
Education inclusion projects with support 

for individual students in the form of 

bursaries, travel assistance, sport, prizes 

for attainment and educational materials 

or other resources, grants were awarded 

to Grace Hallows and Amy Lewis to 

represent Flintshire at a Girl Guiding 

environmental event in Greece. 

 

LEVERAGE FOR FLINTSHIRE 
Over the last 12 months we have 

demonstrated a strong commitment to 

developing thriving communities in 

Flintshire by matching people who care 

with causes that matter.  

 

We have established two new Funds: the 

Hawarden Trust for Relief of Poverty and 

Sickness; and the Dory Fund, a private 

client with a successful Flintshire 

business supporting students studying 

higher education.  The Hawarden Trust 

has recently made three grant awards to 

two individuals suffering financial 

distress, who were referred through 

Shelter Cymru and to Douglas Place 

Luncheon Club to provide a hot meal for 

elderly and lonely residents in the 

community. 

 

Where possible we have looked to add 

value to the work of the Flintshire 

Community Endowment Fund by 

leveraging additional funding from 

individuals, families and trusts which use 

the Foundation as a vehicle for their 

philanthropy.  An additional £285,000 has 

been awarded to 49 community projects 

operating across Flintshire since 2012. 

 

Flintshire Foodbank has received a grant 

of £30,000 from Comic Relief’s strategic 

two-year grant programme, which has 

been supplemented by smaller grants 

from the Dulverton Trust and from a 

Giving Circle convened by the Foundation 

in partnership with a prominent 

Denbighshire businessman and 

philanthropist.  Plas Derw Trust also 

received a grant from this Giving Circle, as 

well as from the Dulverton Trust.   

 

The Domestic Abuse Safety Unit in 

Deeside is in its second year of funding 

from the London-based Henry Smith 

charity, which awarded £84,600 to the 

Unit on our recommendation.  

  

P
age 26



FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND | IMPACT REPORT 2014       13 

CASE STUDIES             
 

2480 (HOLYWELL) AIR TRAINING CORPS  

 

The Air Training Corp is a British Cadet 

organisation.  2480 (Holywell) Air 

Training Corps is a member organisation, 

it meets on two evenings a week and 

occasionally on weekends to provide a 

range of both indoor and outdoor 

activities to promote lear
[...]
ing issues and 
trends through:
 Annually reviewing 

the effectiveness of 
the CSP groups. 

 Provide regular 
updates of progress 
to the statutory 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

 Support the Local 
Service Board in 
understanding its new 
community safety 
duties.

Support the work of the 
North Wales Safer 
Communities Board 

Chief Officer – 
Planning & 

Environment 
↓ L L G

31st 
Jan
15

P
age 39



Improvement Plan Progress
January 2015

through:
 Work undertaken 

regionally in relation 
to the 10,000 Safer 
Lives Programme:

 Support the demands 
of the substance 
misuse Area Planning 
Board;

 Develop regional 
services to reduce 
youth crime through 
the Youth Crime 
Prevention Fund.

Ensure grant funding is 
maximised to ensure 
sustainability of service 
and retention of key 
personnel, and seek 
opportunities to secure 
funding for key posts 
beyond April 2015.

P
age 40



Improvement Plan Progress
January 2015

2. Reduce fear of crime by:
 Making best use of the latest technologies including closed circuit television (CCTV)
 Ensuring the street-lighting system is working effectively
 Removing graffiti within the Streetscene timescales

Progress Status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G
 The contract for the technical feasibility study has been awarded. This study will help identify obsolete “end of life” CCTV cameras, 

operating equipment and infrastructure and will identify the funding requirements for the replacement thereof.

 The outcome of an analysis of the crime and disorder statistics will be provided to Town and Community Councils, who will be 
invited to consider decommissioning any CCTV cameras which are under utilised.  

 Service Level Agreements will be revised for the financial year 2016/17.

 The purchase of “fit for purpose” redeployable/peripatetic cameras will be considered once the outcome of the technical feasibility 
study has been measured against the crime and disorder analysis.

 The response times for the ins

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community Profile & Partnerships Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 9 March 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Cunningham, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Joe Johnson, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith and 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors 

APOLOGIES: Councillors David Wisinger. 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors 

CONTRIBUTORS: 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest. 

44. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 December 2014 
and the minutes from the joint meeting of the Community Profile and Partnerships 
Overview and Scrutiny and Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 2 February 2015, were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of both meetings be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  

45. FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND - PRESENTATION

The Chair welcomed Mr Colin Evans, an Associate of the Community 
Endowment Fund and Mr Tom Barham from the Foundation to the meeting.

The Policy and Performance Manager explained the background to the 
report which was first considered at Community Profile and Partnerships 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in October 2012.  At that time it was agreed 
that representatives from the Fund would be invited back on an annual basis to 
provide updates.



Colin Evans addressed the Committee and thanked Members for allowing 
them to present again at the meeting.  He was pleased to be able to provide 
Members with a positive picture of how the Fund was operating since its 
inception.  

During the first year of managing the Fund, some excellent initial grants 
had been made, alongside responsible, intelligent stewarding of the capital. This 
had seen the endowment grow whilst generating income from dividends and fixed 
interest to put towards future grant-making which enabled more money to be 
invested to help individuals and communities across Flintshire to flourish.  

Under the umbrella of the Flintshire Community Endowment Fund, two 
new Funds had been launched: Hawarden Trust for Sickness and Poverty Relief 
and the Dory Fund which was sparked by a private client with a successful 
Flintshire business who wanted to provide education bursaries to enable students 
to pursue excellence. 

The Flintshire Community Endowment Fund was an excellent example of 
how philanthropy could bring benefits to individuals and communities in 
perpetuity.

The Fund was established in September 2013 and on transfer the value of 
the endowment was £178,998.  Controlled by specialist fund managers, the value 
of the assets at December 2014 stood at £184,682, a capital gain of 3.2% with a 
dividend income of £9,584; a total return to the Fund of 8.5%.

Flintshire Community Endowment Fund grants were awarded at an annual 
Grants Panel.  The input and knowledge of the panel members was invaluable 
and ensure that all grant decisions were made locally, informed by knowledge of 
local needs and priorities.  A summary and analysis of grant support provided by 
the Foundation to Flintshire based individuals and community groups was 
provided.

Councillor Ian Dunbar asked what the criteria was for applying for funding 
and how it was promoted.  Colin Evans explained the eight themes within the 
Fund.  However, at the moment, applications could only be considered for things 
relating to education themes as that was what the money had been donated for.  
All education establishments in Flintshire had been made aware of the Fund and 
it was also promoted through the Flintshire Local Voluntary Council.  He added 
that the Community Endowment Fund had a website with the details of how to 
apply for funding and it was agreed that the Policy and Performance Manager 
would send a link to the application form to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor Brian Lloyd on risk, Colin Evans 
explained that the Fund would be a low / moderate risk.  It was managed by 
experienced fund managers who worked on forecasting into the future, in addition 
to managing the fund on a daily basis.

The Chair thanked Colin Evans and Tom Barham for their attendance and 
the excellent work that had been carried out to date.

RESOLVED:



(a) That the work of Community Endowment Fund, and its work in Flintshire, 
continue to be supported by the Committee; and

(b) That a further annual update be provided in 2016.

46. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENTPLAN MONITORING REPORT

The Policy and Performance Manager introduced the 2014/15 
Improvement Plan and the elements relevant to the Committee.  The report 
covered October to December 2014.  She advised that there was nothing of 
significance that required Members attention.

Councillors Ian Dunbar and Paul Shotton asked about possible funding for 
CCTV cameras in their wards which were due for replacement.  The Policy and 
Performance Manager explained that the funding referred to in the report was for 
carrying out a feasibility study.  The outcome of the analysis would be provided to 
Town and Community Councils who would be asked to consider 
decommissioning any CCTV cameras that were underutilised.

Councillor Brian Lloyd asked for details on ‘Eagle Eye’ which was a CCTV 
solution for monitoring multiple cameras.  The Policy and Performance Manager 
said she had no details of that system but would look into it and provide 
Councillor Lloyd with any information.  The Chair added that the Owl CCTV 
system had been rolled out to businesses in Flintshire.

RESOLVED:

That 2014/15 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report be received. 

47. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme.  She explained that the Police and 
Crime Commissioner had been invited to the meeting on 23 July and he had also 
been invited to attend County Council.  

Councillor Steele-Mortimer referred to the Task and Finish Group which 
had been established to look at the structure of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and said he felt it was not worthwhile to look too far ahead as 
changes to the structure could be made.  
 
RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

48. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.30 am and ended at 11.35 am)



Chairman


